## 502443764 08/02/2013

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Vision Home Products, Inc.	07/24/2013

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lipper International, Inc.	
Street Address:	235 Washington Street	
City:	Wallingford	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06492-2323	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	29450003	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126618000

Email: info@Imiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LUCAS & MERCANTI, LLC

Address Line 1: 475 PARK AVE SOUTH

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: new york, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LIP-47
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Barbara Villani
Signature:	/Barbara Villani/
Date:	08/02/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=LIPPER\_assignment#page1.tif source=LIPPER\_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030930 FRAME: 0277 OF \$40.00 29450003

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Vision Home Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, having a principal place of business at 36512 - 271 to Avenue, Le Sueur, Minnesota, 56058(hereinaster "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner by assignment of the United States patent and trademark applications identified on the attached Schedule 1; and

WHEREAS, Lipper International, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, having an office and principal place of business at 235 Washington Street, Wallingford, Connecticut, 06492-2323 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patent and trademark applications identified on the Attached Schedule I and in and to the inventions described and claimed therein, and in and to all goodwill associated with the marks described therein (hereinafter the "Applications");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sale of the Applications and the inventions covered thereby, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives and assigns, the full end of any term or terms for patents granted upon the Applications, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made,

Executed this 34th day of July , 2013.

# Schedule 1

Country	Application No.	Title	Filing Date
United States	85/864,253 (trademark)	K-POD	03/01/2013
United States	85/864,270 (trademark)	V-POD	03/01/2013
United States	29/447,039	Reusable Coffee Filter	02/28/2013
United States	13/780.909	Reusable Coffee Filter	02/28/2013
United States	29/450.003	Adaptor Cartridge for Disposable	03/15/2013
		Beverage Brewing Package	
United States	61/792,724	Adaptor Cartridge for Disposable	03/15/2013
		Coffee Brewing Package	

PATENT REEL: 030930 FRAME: 0279

**RECORDED: 08/02/2013**